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Q3FY2022 Results Preview

Sector: Agri Inputs and Specialty
Chemicals

Sector View: Positive

Our coverage universe

Companies

CMP Reco/

(Rs) View PT (Rs)

Agri Inputs
Coromandel 774 Buy 1,070
International
Insecticides 711 Buy 900
(India)
Pl Industries 2,867 Buy 3,900
UPL 819 Buy 930
Sumitomo 390 Buy 500
Chemical India
Speciality Chemicals
Aarti Industries 1100 Buy 1155
Atul Limited 9,694 Buy 10,600
NOCIL 254 Buy 348
SRF 2,533 Buy UR
Sudarshan 582 Buy 760
Chemical
Vinati Organics 2,069 Buy 2,350
Source: Sharekhan Research
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Sensex

Agri Inputs and Specialty Chemicals

Strong revenue growth; Margin concern continues

Summary

¢ Agrochemical players are expected to see decent volume growth driven by
favourable agronomics. However, higher input costs will continue to pressurise
margin and thus we expect aggregate earnings growth of mid-single digit for our
coverage universe.

¢ Specialty chemical companies are expected to post strong earnings growth led
by sustained robust demand while price hike to help improve margin sequentially
although likely to decline on y-o-y basis.

* Decent outlook for agri-input players given positive rabi sentiments but margin
pressure a near term concern. Rising domestic demand and potential global
market share gain provide massive growth opportunity for specialty chemical
players.

+ Preferred Picks: Coromandel International, Pl Industries, Sumitomo Chemical
India, SRF, Aarti Industries and NOCIL.

We expect stable demand for agri-input companies in our coverage owing to
favourable agronomic conditions. However, high raw material prices would
continue to pressurise margins in Q3FY22. Fertilizer companies like Coromandel
International would also see stressed margins as costs of key raw materials like
ammonia, potash and phosphoric acid have surged although higher subsidy
would support topline. Specialty chemical companies are expected to post strong
earnings growth supported by sustained strong demand recovery and price hikes
which would improve margin on g-o-q basis. We expect SRF and Vinati Organics to
outperform the sector.

¢ Agri inputs: Owing to a better rabi plantation, domestic demand for agri-input
players are expected to report stable numbers in 3QFY22. Strong demand in
export markets would also benefit companies like UPL, Pl Industries or Sumitomo
Chemicals. However, a sharp rise in raw material prices would continue to affect the
margins of the agri-input players, except for companies like UPL (which may benefit
from backward integration). Fertiliser companies like Coromandel would also see
muted margins due to a surge in raw material prices. We expect the EBITDA margin
for our coverage universe to fall by 320bps yoy due to higher raw material costs.
Overall, we expect our agri-input coverage universe to deliver 20% y-o-y revenue
growth but earnings to increase by only 6.1% y-o-y on margin contraction and
expect UPL to outperform the space.

+ Specialty Chemicals: Strong demand in specialty chemical is expected to sustain
from previous quarters due to a recovery in demand. Realisations are likely to
improve as most companies could pass on higher input cost to customers. Although,
margins would be under pressure due to higher RM cost, sequentially they are
expected to recover. Companies like Vinati Organics is expected to post strong
numbers on the back of robust demand for ATBS which would be partly offset
by weak IBB volumes. SRF is likely to witness strong growth and price uptick in
fluorochemicals and technical textiles. For Aarti Industries, commercialisation of
new capacities would aid volume growth. Thus, overall we expect the revenues
growth to be strong in this quarter but margins to remain compressed for most
companies on the back of surging raw material prices. Overall, we expect specialty
chemical companies under our coverage universe to report 29.5% y-o-y PAT growth
led by sustained strong demand recovery.

Valuation:

The Indian specialty chemicals sector is well poised to capitalise on global tailwinds
and expand its global market share to 7-8% in next few years from 4% currently
supported by structural drivers including the China Plus One strategy, import
substitution and opportunities emerging from recent supply chain disruption in
China. The above factors provide longevity to revenue and earnings growth and are
expected to support premium valuations for quality specialty chemical companies
(like SRF, Aarti Industries, Vinati Organics). Hence, we stay positive on Indian the
specialty chemical sector.

Key Risks:

Higher raw material cost for speciality chemical business might impact margins if they
are not able to pass it on to customers. Lower demand offtake for products as a result
of slowdown in economic activity for specialty chemicals may also affect earnings.

Leaders for Q3FY2022: UPL, SRF, Vinati Organics and Insecticides (India)

Laggards for Q3FY2022: Coromandel International, Atul Limited and NOCIL
Preferred Picks: Coromandel International, Pl Industries, Sumitomo Chemical India,
SRF, Aarti Industries and NOCIL
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Q3FY2022 results estimates

Companies

Agri Inputs

Coromandel
International

Insecticides (India)

Pl Industries

UPL

Sumitomo Chemicals
Agri Inputs Total
Speciality Chemicals
Aarti Industries

Atul

NOCIL

SRF

Sudarshan Chemicals
Vinati Organics*

Speciality Chemicals
Total

Q3
FY22E

4,916

314
1,260
10,495
624
17,609

1,822
1,307
384
3,080
570
346
7,510

Sales (Rs cr)

Q3
FY21

3,533

299
1,162
9,126
561
14,681

1187
990
275

2146

506

223
5,328

(%)

39.2

5.0
8.4
15.0
1.2
19.9

53.5
32.0
39.9
435
12.6
55.0
41.0

Source: Company; Sharekhan Research, * Standalone

Valuations

Companies

Agri Inputs

Coromandel International

Insecticides (India)

Pl Industries

UPL

Sumitomo Chemicals
Speciality Chemicals
Aarti Industries

Atul

NOCIL

SRF

Sudarshan Chemicals

Vinati Organics*

774
m
2867
819
390.2

1100
9694
254
2533
582
2069

EPS (Rs)

FY21

453
525
48.0
40.6

47

30.0
2215
5.3
40.4
20.4
26.2

Source: Company; Sharekhan Research, * Standalone
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(%)

-20.0

-29.2

-0.7
-31.5
-9.3

17.4
46
2.4
8.5
15.6
-74
91

FY22E

53.6
69.5
57.3
54.4

6.9

14.4
217.3
9.2
48.6
16.4
375

FY22E

9.5

10.5
220
216
13.4
17.8

19.5
20.5
1.5
261
13.4
307
22.0

FY23E

60.4
88.8
74.5
63.0

8.3

20.3
2953
14.1
601
25.9
48.6

OPM (%)

FY21

141

5.0
237
242
13.9
21.0

24.0
255

13.9
26.4

15.7
323
24.3

| cacr|

over
FY21-

23E (%)

15.4
30.0
246
245
325

276
15.5
63.0
21.9
127
36.2

YoY

(bps)

-466

546
-7
-259

-320

-451
-500
-238

-26

-237

-156
-225

FY21

171
13.5
597

20.2
827

36.6
43.8

477
627
286
78.9

QoQ
(bps)| F

FY22E

14.4
10.2
50.0
15.0
56.4

76.2
446
274
52.2
35.5

55.1

PAT (Rs cr)

Q3 Q3
Y22E FY21

303 334
22 6
202 195
883 794
57 54
1,467 1,383
185 169
175 188
26 22
505 303
36 34
84 64
1,011 780

P/E (x)

FY23E

12.8
8.0
38.5
13.0
471

54.2
32.8
18.0
42.2
225
426

(%)

256.2
33
1.2
5.9

6.1

9.4

176
66.6
6.5
307
29.5

Buy
Buy
Buy
Buy
Buy

Buy
Buy
Buy
Buy
Buy
Buy

-41.6

-477
-12.3
393
-62.8

5.2
21.0
-12.5
321
70.9
31
21.0

1,070
900
3,900
930
500

1155
10,600
348
UR
760
2,350
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Q3FY2022E results: Company-wise key comments

Company Comments

Agri-inputs

Coromandel International

Pl Industries

UPL

Insecticides (India)

Sumitomo Chemical India

Specialty Chemicals
Aarti Industries

Atul Industries

NOCIL Limited

SRF Limited

Sudarshan Chemical

Vinati Organics

Source: Sharekhan Research

We expect higher subsidy and better realisation to drive revenue growth of 39% y-o-y, while earnings
is expected to fall marginally due to higher raw material cost.

We expect decent growth in CSM business and moderate domestic business (due to high base of last
year) to drive revenue growth of 8.4% y-o-y. Margins to remain under pressure due to high cost of raw
materials.

We expect healthy 15% growth in revenue led by volumes and price hikes especially in LATAM. Higher
RM cost and higher base of last year to impact margins in spite of better pricing.

We expect revenue to grow 5% y-o-y on the back of higher institutional sales. EBITDA margin to improve
significantly by 706bps y-o-y due to low base of last year.

We expect topline to grow 11.2% y-o-y due to strong volume. OPM to decline marginally due to higher
raw material cost.

We expect strong sale growth of 17.4% y-o-y led by strong volumes and better realisation of speciality
chemicals. OPM to contract by 451bps y-o-y due to higher input prices.

We expect sale growth of 32% y-o-y due to volume recovery from export markets and better realisation.
Margins to contract by 500 bps y-o-y however expected to improve by 301 bps sequentially. Higher
capital cost led PAT to decline by 7% y-o-y.

We expect sales growth of 2.4% sequentially due to higher demand from the domestic tyre industry.
Margins to decline due to higher input prices.

Growth in all the three major segments to drive revenue growth of 43.5% y-o-y. Chemical business
margins to remain strong.

We expect revenue to witness 12.6% y-o-y growth due to good performance of pigment segment.
Margins to remain under pressure on account of higher input cost.

Healthy growth in ATBS demand and realization and low base of last year to drive revenue growth of
55% y-o-y. EBITDA margin to contract y-o-y due to higher cost of key raw materials and product mix.

Sharekhan Limited, its analyst or dependant(s) of the analyst might be holding or having a position in the companies mentioned in the article.

January 11, 2022
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For Private Circulation only

Disclaimer: This document has been prepared by Sharekhan Ltd. (SHAREKHAN) and is intended for use only by the person or entity
to which it is addressed to. This Document may contain confidential and/or privileged material and is not for any type of circulation
and any review, retransmission, or any other use is strictly prohibited. This Document is subject to changes without prior notice.
This document does not constitute an offer to sell or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official
confirmation of any transaction. Though disseminated to all customers who are due to receive the same, not all customers may
receive this report at the same time. SHAREKHAN will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.

The information contained herein is obtained from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable and SHAREKHAN
has not independently verified the accuracy and completeness of the said data and hence it should not be relied upon as such. While
we would endeavour to update the information herein on reasonable basis, SHAREKHAN, its subsidiaries and associated companies,
their directors and employees (“SHAREKHAN and affiliates”) are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also,
there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent SHAREKHAN and affiliates from doing so. This document is
prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. Recipients
of this report should also be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments
can go down as well. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this document should
make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies
referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and
risks of such an investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors. We do not undertake to
advise you as to any change of our views. Affiliates of Sharekhan may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach
different conclusions from the information presented in this report.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation
or which would subject SHAREKHAN and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities
described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession
this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.

The analyst certifies that the analyst has not dealt or traded directly or indirectly in securities of the company and that all of the
views expressed in this document accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or
their securities and do not necessarily reflect those of SHAREKHAN. The analyst and SHAREKHAN further certifies that neither he
or his relatives or Sharekhan associates has any direct or indirect financial interest nor have actual or beneficial ownership of 1% or
more in the securities of the company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report
nor have any material conflict of interest nor has served as officer, director or employee or engaged in market making activity of the
company. Further, the analyst has also not been a part of the team which has managed or co-managed the public offerings of the
company and no part of the analyst’s compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or
views expressed in this document. Sharekhan Limited or its associates or analysts have not received any compensation for investment
banking, merchant banking, brokerage services or any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or from third party
in the past twelve months in connection with the research report.

Either, SHAREKHAN or its affiliates or its directors or employees / representatives / clients or their relatives may have position(s), make
market, act as principal or engage in transactions of purchase or sell of securities, from time to time or may be materially interested
in any of the securities or related securities referred to in this report and they may have used the information set forth herein before
publication. SHAREKHAN may from time to time solicit from, or perform investment banking, or other services for, any company
mentioned herein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SHAREKHAN, any of its affiliates or any third party involved
in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind.

Compliance Officer: Mr. Joby John Meledan; Tel: 022-61150000; email id: compliance@sharekhan.com;

For any queries or grievances kindly email igc@sharekhan.com or contact: myaccount@sharekhan.com

Registered Office: Sharekhan Limited, 10th Floor, Beta Building, Lodha iThink Techno Campus, Off. JVLR, Opp. Kanjurmarg
Railway Station, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai — 400042, Maharashtra. Tel: 022 - 61150000. Sharekhan Ltd.: SEBI Regn. Nos.: BSE
/ NSE / MSEI (CASH / F&O / CD) / MCX - Commodity: INZ000171337; DP: NSDL/CDSL-IN-DP-365-2018; PMS: INPOO0O005786;
Mutual Fund: ARN 20669; Research Analyst: INHOO0006183;

Disclaimer: Client should read the Risk Disclosure Document issued by SEBI & relevant exchanges and the T&C on www.sharekhan.com;
Investment in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the related documents carefully before investing.



