Sharekhan

by BNP PARIBAS

Q3FY2022 Results Preview

Sector: Agri Inputs and Specialty
Chemicals

Sector View: Positive

Our coverage universe

Companies	CMP (Rs)	Reco/ View	PT (Rs)					
Agri Inputs								
Coromandel International	774	Buy	1,070					
Insecticides (India)	711	Buy	900					
PI Industries	2,867	Buy	3,900					
UPL	819	Buy	930					
Sumitomo Chemical India	390	Buy	500					
Speciality Chemicals								
Aarti Industries	1,100	Buy	1,155					
Atul Limited	9,694	Buy	10,600					
NOCIL	254	Buy	348					
SRF	2,533	Buy	UR					
Sudarshan Chemical	582	Buy	760					
Vinati Organics	2,069	Buy	2,350					
Source: Sharekhan	Research							

Price chart



Source: BSE; Sharekhan Research

Agri Inputs and Specialty Chemicals

Strong revenue growth; Margin concern continues

Summary

- Agrochemical players are expected to see decent volume growth driven by favourable agronomics. However, higher input costs will continue to pressurise margin and thus we expect aggregate earnings growth of mid-single digit for our coverage universe.
- Specialty chemical companies are expected to post strong earnings growth led by sustained robust demand while price hike to help improve margin sequentially although likely to decline on y-o-y basis.
- Decent outlook for agri-input players given positive rabi sentiments but margin pressure a near term concern. Rising domestic demand and potential global market share gain provide massive growth opportunity for specialty chemical players.
- Preferred Picks: Coromandel International, PI Industries, Sumitomo Chemical India, SRF, Aarti Industries and NOCIL.

We expect stable demand for agri-input companies in our coverage owing to favourable agronomic conditions. However, high raw material prices would continue to pressurise margins in Q3FY22. Fertilizer companies like Coromandel International would also see stressed margins as costs of key raw materials like ammonia, potash and phosphoric acid have surged although higher subsidy would support topline. Specialty chemical companies are expected to post strong earnings growth supported by sustained strong demand recovery and price hikes which would improve margin on q-o-q basis. We expect SRF and Vinati Organics to outperform the sector.

- Agri inputs: Owing to a better rabi plantation, domestic demand for agri-input players are expected to report stable numbers in 3QFY22. Strong demand in export markets would also benefit companies like UPL, PI Industries or Sumitomo Chemicals. However, a sharp rise in raw material prices would continue to affect the margins of the agri-input players, except for companies like UPL (which may benefit from backward integration). Fertiliser companies like Coromandel would also see muted margins due to a surge in raw material prices. We expect the EBITDA margin for our coverage universe to fall by 320bps yoy due to higher raw material costs. Overall, we expect our agri-input coverage universe to deliver 20% y-o-y revenue growth but earnings to increase by only 6.1% y-o-y on margin contraction and expect UPL to outperform the space.
- Specialty Chemicals: Strong demand in specialty chemical is expected to sustain from previous quarters due to a recovery in demand. Realisations are likely to improve as most companies could pass on higher input cost to customers. Although, margins would be under pressure due to higher RM cost, sequentially they are expected to recover. Companies like Vinati Organics is expected to post strong numbers on the back of robust demand for ATBS which would be partly offset by weak IBB volumes. SRF is likely to witness strong growth and price uptick in fluorochemicals and technical textiles. For Aarti Industries, commercialisation of new capacities would aid volume growth. Thus, overall we expect the revenues growth to be strong in this quarter but margins to remain compressed for most companies on the back of surging raw material prices. Overall, we expect specialty chemical companies under our coverage universe to report 29.5% y-o-y PAT growth led by sustained strong demand recovery.

Valuation

The Indian specialty chemicals sector is well poised to capitalise on global tailwinds and expand its global market share to 7-8% in next few years from 4% currently supported by structural drivers including the China Plus One strategy, import substitution and opportunities emerging from recent supply chain disruption in China. The above factors provide longevity to revenue and earnings growth and are expected to support premium valuations for quality specialty chemical companies (like SRF, Aarti Industries, Vinati Organics). Hence, we stay positive on Indian the specialty chemical sector.

Key Risks:

Higher raw material cost for speciality chemical business might impact margins if they are not able to pass it on to customers. Lower demand offtake for products as a result of slowdown in economic activity for specialty chemicals may also affect earnings.

Leaders for Q3FY2022: UPL, SRF, Vinati Organics and Insecticides (India)

Laggards for Q3FY2022: Coromandel International, Atul Limited and NOCIL

Preferred Picks: Coromandel International, PI Industries, Sumitomo Chemical India, SRF, Aarti Industries and NOCIL

January 11, 2022 14



Q3FY2022 results estimates

	Sales (Rs cr)				ОРМ (%)				PAT (Rs cr)			
Companies F	Q3 FY22E	Q3 FY21	YoY (%)	QoQ (%)	Q3 FY22E	Q3 FY21	YoY (bps)	QoQ (bps)	Q3 FY22E	Q3 FY21	YoY (%)	QoQ (%)
Agri Inputs												
Coromandel International	4,916	3,533	39.2	-20.0	9.5	14.1	-466	-262	303	334	-9.2	-41.6
Insecticides (India)	314	299	5.0	-29.2	10.5	5.0	546	-395	22	6	256.2	-47.7
PI Industries	1,260	1,162	8.4	-7.0	22.0	23.7	-171	44	202	195	3.3	-12.3
UPL	10,495	9,126	15.0	-0.7	21.6	24.2	-259	225	883	794	11.2	39.3
Sumitomo Chemicals	624	561	11.2	-31.5	13.4	13.9	-48	-1015	57	54	5.9	-62.8
Agri Inputs Total	17,609	14,681	19.9	-9.3	17.8	21.0	-320	-45	1,467	1,383	6.1	-7.1
Speciality Chemicals												
Aarti Industries	1,822	1,187	53.5	17.4	19.5	24.0	-451	-46	185	169	9.4	5.2
Atul	1,307	990	32.0	4.6	20.5	25.5	-500	301	175	188	-7.0	21.0
NOCIL	384	275	39.9	2.4	11.5	13.9	-238	-191	26	22	17.6	-12.5
SRF	3,080	2,146	43.5	8.5	26.1	26.4	-26	234	505	303	66.6	32.1
Sudarshan Chemicals	570	506	12.6	15.6	13.4	15.7	-237	274	36	34	6.5	70.9
Vinati Organics*	346	223	55.0	-7.4	30.7	32.3	-156	370	84	64	30.7	3.1
Speciality Chemicals Total	7,510	5,328	41.0	9.1	22.0	24.3	-225	332	1,011	780	29.5	21.0

Source: Company; Sharekhan Research, * Standalone

Valuations

Companies	CMP (Rs)	EPS (Rs)		CAGR	P/E (x)				Price	
		FY21	FY22E	FY23E	over FY21- 23E (%)	FY21	FY22E	FY23E	Reco	Target (Rs)
Agri Inputs										
Coromandel International	774	45.3	53.6	60.4	15.4	17.1	14.4	12.8	Buy	1,070
Insecticides (India)	711	52.5	69.5	88.8	30.0	13.5	10.2	8.0	Buy	900
PI Industries	2867	48.0	57.3	74.5	24.6	59.7	50.0	38.5	Buy	3,900
UPL	819	40.6	54.4	63.0	24.5	20.2	15.0	13.0	Buy	930
Sumitomo Chemicals	390.2	4.7	6.9	8.3	32.5	82.7	56.4	47.1	Buy	500
Speciality Chemicals										
Aarti Industries	1100	30.0	14.4	20.3	27.6	36.6	76.2	54.2	Buy	1,155
Atul	9694	221.5	217.3	295.3	15.5	43.8	44.6	32.8	Buy	10,600
NOCIL	254	5.3	9.2	14.1	63.0	47.7	27.4	18.0	Buy	348
SRF	2533	40.4	48.6	60.1	21.9	62.7	52.2	42.2	Buy	UR
Sudarshan Chemicals	582	20.4	16.4	25.9	12.7	28.6	35.5	22.5	Buy	760
Vinati Organics*	2069	26.2	37.5	48.6	36.2	78.9	55.1	42.6	Buy	2,350

 $Source: Company; Sharekhan \ Research, *Standalone$

January 11, 2022 15



Q3FY2022E results: Company-wise key comments

Company	Comments
Agri-inputs	
Coromandel International	We expect higher subsidy and better realisation to drive revenue growth of 39% y-o-y, while earnings is expected to fall marginally due to higher raw material cost.
PI Industries	We expect decent growth in CSM business and moderate domestic business (due to high base of last year) to drive revenue growth of 8.4% y-o-y. Margins to remain under pressure due to high cost of raw materials.
UPL	We expect healthy 15% growth in revenue led by volumes and price hikes especially in LATAM. Higher RM cost and higher base of last year to impact margins in spite of better pricing.
Insecticides (India)	We expect revenue to grow 5% y-o-y on the back of higher institutional sales. EBITDA margin to improve significantly by 706bps y-o-y due to low base of last year.
Sumitomo Chemical India	We expect topline to grow 11.2% y-o-y due to strong volume. OPM to decline marginally due to higher raw material cost.
Specialty Chemicals	
Aarti Industries	We expect strong sale growth of 17.4% y-o-y led by strong volumes and better realisation of speciality chemicals. OPM to contract by 451bps y-o-y due to higher input prices.
Atul Industries	We expect sale growth of 32% y-o-y due to volume recovery from export markets and better realisation Margins to contract by 500 bps y-o-y however expected to improve by 301 bps sequentially. Higher capital cost led PAT to decline by 7% y-o-y.
NOCIL Limited	We expect sales growth of 2.4% sequentially due to higher demand from the domestic tyre industry Margins to decline due to higher input prices.
SRF Limited	Growth in all the three major segments to drive revenue growth of 43.5% y-o-y. Chemical business margins to remain strong.
Sudarshan Chemical	We expect revenue to witness 12.6% y-o-y growth due to good performance of pigment segment Margins to remain under pressure on account of higher input cost.
Vinati Organics	Healthy growth in ATBS demand and realization and low base of last year to drive revenue growth of 55% y-o-y. EBITDA margin to contract y-o-y due to higher cost of key raw materials and product mix.
Source: Charokhan Dosoarch	

Source: Sharekhan Research

Sharekhan Limited, its analyst or dependant(s) of the analyst might be holding or having a position in the companies mentioned in the article.

January 11, 2022 16



Know more about our products and services

For Private Circulation only

Disclaimer: This document has been prepared by Sharekhan Ltd. (SHAREKHAN) and is intended for use only by the person or entity to which it is addressed to. This Document may contain confidential and/or privileged material and is not for any type of circulation and any review, retransmission, or any other use is strictly prohibited. This Document is subject to changes without prior notice. This document does not constitute an offer to sell or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction. Though disseminated to all customers who are due to receive the same, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. SHAREKHAN will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.

The information contained herein is obtained from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable and SHAREKHAN has not independently verified the accuracy and completeness of the said data and hence it should not be relied upon as such. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on reasonable basis, SHAREKHAN, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees ("SHAREKHAN and affiliates") are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent SHAREKHAN and affiliates from doing so. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. Recipients of this report should also be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors. We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views. Affiliates of Sharekhan may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from the information presented in this report.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject SHAREKHAN and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.

The analyst certifies that the analyst has not dealt or traded directly or indirectly in securities of the company and that all of the views expressed in this document accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities and do not necessarily reflect those of SHAREKHAN. The analyst and SHAREKHAN further certifies that neither he or his relatives or Sharekhan associates has any direct or indirect financial interest nor have actual or beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the securities of the company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report nor have any material conflict of interest nor has served as officer, director or employee or engaged in market making activity of the company. Further, the analyst has also not been a part of the team which has managed or co-managed the public offerings of the company and no part of the analyst's compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this document. Sharekhan Limited or its associates or analysts have not received any compensation for investment banking, merchant banking, brokerage services or any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or from third party in the past twelve months in connection with the research report.

Either, SHAREKHAN or its affiliates or its directors or employees / representatives / clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in transactions of purchase or sell of securities, from time to time or may be materially interested in any of the securities or related securities referred to in this report and they may have used the information set forth herein before publication. SHAREKHAN may from time to time solicit from, or perform investment banking, or other services for, any company mentioned herein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SHAREKHAN, any of its affiliates or any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind.

Compliance Officer: Mr. Joby John Meledan; Tel: 022-61150000; email id: compliance@sharekhan.com; For any queries or grievances kindly email igc@sharekhan.com or contact: myaccount@sharekhan.com

Registered Office: Sharekhan Limited, 10th Floor, Beta Building, Lodha iThink Techno Campus, Off. JVLR, Opp. Kanjurmarg Railway Station, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai – 400042, Maharashtra. Tel: 022 - 61150000. Sharekhan Ltd.: SEBI Regn. Nos.: BSE / NSE / MSEI (CASH / F&O / CD) / MCX - Commodity: INZ000171337; DP: NSDL/CDSL-IN-DP-365-2018; PMS: INP000005786; Mutual Fund: ARN 20669; Research Analyst: INH000006183;

Disclaimer: Client should read the Risk Disclosure Document issued by SEBI & relevant exchanges and the T&C on www.sharekhan.com; Investment in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the related documents carefully before investing.